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 耀滿瓶   
GLORY VASE (JPN) 6 db h 
Deep Impact (JPN) - Mejiro Tsubone (JPN) (Swept Overboard (USA)) 
Owner(s): Silk Racing Co Ltd 

 

尾關知人 (日本) 

T Ozeki (JPN) 
  

田泰安  
K Teetan 
501 (52-61-64-51-273) 

126 lb
(123)
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HK Starts : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) Right-handed : 10 (4-2-0-1-3) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) GF+ : 10 (3-3-0-1-3) 
Lifetime : 14 (5-3-0-2-4) Non-Turf : - Good : 3 (2-0-0-0-1) 
2021 : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) Distance : 2 (1-0-0-1-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-1-0) 
G1 : 5 (1-1-0-0-3) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 12 (5-2-0-2-3) 1800-2200 : 6 (2-1-0-2-1) HK$ : 32,146,300 
G1 win : 2019 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase 2400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/10 - 28/7/18 - - ¥16M or below hcp NII, JPN 2000 LH F 119 M Demuro 4  24.20 23.30 23.30 1.56.60 34.00 -  4 - 4 - 1 1.3 1.9F Bear In Mind 
5/18 - 21/10/18 112 G1 Kikuka Sho - 3yo KYO, JPN 3000 RH F 126 Y Fukunaga 18  25.50 24.40 22.00 3.06.10 33.90 14 - 14 - 12 - 5 2.8 75.4 Fierement 
1/16 - 13/1/19 112 G2 Nikkei Shinshun Hai - hcp KYO, JPN 2400 RH F 121 M Demuro 2  25.70 24.10 25.50 2.26.20 36.80 9 - 10 - 6 - 1 0.5 2.7F Look Twice 
2/13 - 28/4/19 117 G1 Tenno Sho Spring KYO, JPN 3200 RH F 128 K Tosaki 7  24.80 23.30 22.90 3.15.00 34.40 8 - 7 - 2 - 2 Nk 11.3 Fierement 
6/17 - 6/10/19 107 G2 Kyoto Daishoten KYO, JPN 2400 RH F 126 M Demuro 16  24.70 23.30 23.60 2.23.50 35.70 3 - 5 - 6 - 6 5 2F Dreadnoughtus 
1/14 *230 8/12/19 125 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 J Moreira 7  24.68 24.04 23.03 2.24.77 22.63 7 4.3 7 3.5 7 2.5 1 3.5 8.2 Lucky Lilac 

17/18 - 28/6/20 73 G1 Takarazuka Kinen HSN, JPN 2200 RH G 128 D Lane 3  24.80 24.30 24.40 2.13.50 41.20 13 - 14 - 8 - 17 32.5 10.7 Chrono Genesis 
1/17 - 11/10/20 119 G2 Kyoto Daishoten KYO, JPN 2400 RH G 128 Y Kawada 13  25.50 23.80 23.40 2.25.60 34.50 5 - 5 - 5 - 1 0.8 6.2 Kiseki 
5/15 - 29/11/20 123 G1 Japan Cup TOK, JPN 2400 LH F 126 Y Kawada 15  23.70 24.40 25.50 2.23.00 35.20 4 - 2 - 2 - 5 1.8 17.2 Almond Eye 
4/10 - 14/3/21 113 G2 Kinko Sho CYO, JPN 2000 LH Y 126 Y Kawada 4  23.60 24.00 24.70 2.01.80 36.40 3 - 4 - 3 - 4 0.8 4.5 Gibeon 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  126 K Teetan                  
Career best to date a 3.5L runaway win in the 2019 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase (2400m) at Sha Tin. Two other Pattern wins to date also came over 2400m, namely the G2 Nikkei Shinshun Hai 
in early 2019 and the G2 Kyoto Daishoten last October. Also decent at longer when 2nd to Fierement in G1 Tenno Sho Spring (3200m) April 2019, and 5th to Almond Eye in the G1 Japan Cup 
(2400m) in November 2020. Seasonal debut a fair 4th in the G2 Kinko Sho (2000m) latest. Last win at the distance coming from a minor event in July 2018. Won on good and firm. 
 
 

 

 時時精綵 B101  
EXULTANT (IRE)  ex Irishcorrespondent   7 b g 
Teofilo (IRE) - Contrary (IRE) (Mark Of Esteem (IRE)) 
Owner(s): Eddie Wong Ming Chak & Wong Leung Sau Hing

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
459 (40-50-38-32-299) 

潘頓  
Z Purton 
510 (92-81-52-51-234)  

126 lb
(120)
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HK Career : 30 (11-11-4-2-2) Right-handed : 33 (12-11-5-2-3) Jockey : 23 (11-7-4-1-0) 
Pre Import : 4 (2-0-1-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 30 (11-11-4-2-2) GF+ : 8 (1-3-1-0-3) 
Lifetime : 34 (13-11-5-2-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 23 (10-8-3-2-0) 
2020/21 : 5 (0-4-1-0-0) Distance : 11 (4-4-2-0-1) Yielding : 3 (2-0-1-0-0) 
G1 : 12 (5-4-3-0-0) Track & Dist : 10 (4-4-2-0-0) Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 7 (2-2-1-0-2) 1800-2200 : 20 (7-8-3-1-1) HK$ : 81,919,410 
G1 win : 2020 & 2019 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup 2400m, 2020 FWD QEII Cup 2000m, 

2019 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup 2000m, 2018 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase 2400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

3/14 *230 8/12/19 119 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 Z Purton 14  24.68 24.04 23.03 2.24.77 23.62 1 1¼ 1 1 1 1½ 3 3¾ 1.8F Glory Vase 
1/10 *364 27/1/20 120 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 133 Z Purton 6  23.37 23.25 23.18 1.46.01 23.02 4 3¼ 3 2¾ 3 1 1 1½ 2.5F Glorious Dragon 
2/11 *421 16/2/20 115 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 Z Purton 9  23.38 22.98 24.26 2.02.00 23.63 7 6½ 7 6 8 4¾ 2 3/4 1.2F Time Warp 
1/7 *609 26/4/20 118 G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 Z Purton 5  22.71 22.70 23.95 2.00.00 23.95 2 1/2 2 N 2 SH 1 3/4 1.5F Furore 
1/7 *686 24/5/20 116 G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 Z Purton 7  24.06 23.60 24.64 2.26.01 24.64 2 1¾ 2 3/4 1 2 1 1 1.5F Chefano 

2/12 155 1/11/20 120 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 133 Z Purton 7  23.56 24.04 22.72 1.45.91 22.73 4 1¾ 3 2 2 1 2 1¼ 3.1F Furore 
2/9 209 22/11/20 119 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 128 Z Purton 9  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 23.05 2 1¼ 2 1 2 2 2 3/4 1.9F Furore 
2/7 261 13/12/20 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 Z Purton 5  24.04 24.01 23.43 2.27.21 23.92 1 1 1 3/4 1 1 2 3 1.7F Mogul 

2/10 389 31/1/21 120 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 133 Z Purton 3  22.78 22.59 23.01 1.46.01 22.98 3 2¼ 2 2¼ 2 2 2 1¾ 3.4 Glorious Dragon 
3/7 447 21/2/21 115 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 Z Purton 2  23.20 22.57 22.59 2.00.25 22.59 3 1¾ 3 2½ 4 1¼ 3 1¼ 5.4 Golden Sixty 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  126 Z Purton                  
Hong Kong Horse of the Year last season with two G1 wins, including the FWD QEII Cup (2000m) and Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup (2400m). A total of 5 G1 victories. Returned as 
good as ever this term with two runner-up efforts in G3 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse Handicap (1800m) and G2 Jockey Club Cup (2000m). Consistent as ever after a gallant second behind Mogul in the G1 
LONGINES Hong Kong Vase (2400m), finished second in the G3 Centenary Vase (1800m) and ran third in the G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup (2000m) latest. Best settled handy. No going issues. 
 
 

 

 添滿意 C079  
FURORE (NZ) 6 b g 
Pierro (AUS) - Stormy Choice (AUS) (Redoute's Choice (AUS)) 
Owner(s): Lee Sheung Chau 

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
459 (40-50-38-32-299) 

莫雷拉  
J Moreira 
497 (110-78-62-55-192)  

126 lb
(117)
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HK Career : 22 (4-3-4-3-8) Right-handed : 28 (8-3-5-3-9) Jockey : 5 (2-1-1-0-1) 
Pre Import : 6 (4-0-1-0-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 22 (4-3-4-3-8) GF+ : 8 (3-1-1-0-3) 
Lifetime : 28 (8-3-5-3-9) Non-Turf : - Good : 18 (4-2-3-3-6) 
2020/21 : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) Distance : 10 (2-3-1-1-3) Yielding : - 
G1 : 10 (0-2-2-1-5) Track & Dist : 9 (2-3-0-1-3) Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) 
First Up : 4 (1-0-0-0-3) 1800-2200 : 17 (5-3-3-2-4) HK$ : 37,181,100 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/7 *547 5/4/20 114 G2 Chairman's Trophy ST, HK 1600 RH G 123 B Shinn 4  23.00 22.68 22.74 1.33.49 22.36 6 3½ 5 4¼ 5 4 4 1¾ 26 Beauty Generation 
2/7 *609 26/4/20 116 G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 K Teetan 1  22.71 22.70 23.95 2.00.00 23.65 4 2 4 2¼ 3 2¾ 2 3/4 6.2 Exultant 
3/7 *686 24/5/20 114 G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 K Teetan 5  24.06 23.60 24.64 2.26.01 24.51 4 4¼ 4 2 2 2 3 1¼ 4.8 Exultant 
3/8 *756 21/6/20 114 G3 Premier Plate - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 128 K Teetan 4  23.67 23.14 22.10 1.45.84 22.92 3 1¼ 3 1½ 2 SH 3 5¼ 5.2 Dances With Dragon 

11/12 117 18/10/20 103 G2 Oriental Watch Sha Tin Trophy - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH GF 122 K C Leung 11  23.17 22.78 22.05 1.33.37 21.89 12 6 12 7 12 6½ 11 5½ 30 Golden Sixty 
1/12 155 1/11/20 112 G3 Sa Sa Ladies' Purse - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH GF 122 J Moreira 4  23.56 24.04 22.72 1.45.91 22.20 9 5 8 4¾ 8 3¼ 1 1¼ 4.3 Exultant 
1/9 209 22/11/20 117 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 123 J Moreira 3  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 22.81 3 2½ 3 2¼ 3 2¾ 1 3/4 2.4 Exultant 
5/8 265 13/12/20 116 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 J Moreira 5  23.88 22.95 23.24 2.00.50 23.48 3 1½ 3 2¼ 3 1¼ 5 2¾ 3.7 Normcore 

3/10 389 31/1/21 115 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 128 J Moreira 4  22.78 22.59 23.01 1.46.01 22.46 6 4 7 7 8 5½ 3 2 3F Glorious Dragon 
2/7 447 21/2/21 117 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 J Moreira 3  23.20 22.57 22.59 2.00.25 22.44 6 3 5 3¾ 2 1 2 SH 7 Golden Sixty 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  126 J Moreira                  
G1-placed in Australia pre-import. Hong Kong’s top four-year-old in 2019 with wins in Hong Kong Classic Mile (1600m) and BMW Hong Kong Derby (2000m). Tough campaign took its toll and he 
failed to win last term, but did place at G1 level twice, including close-up second to Exultant in the FWD QEII Cup over this course and distance. Returned to form this season when scoring 
back-to-back wins, firstly the G3 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse Handicap (1800m) before comfortably racing away in the G2 Jockey Club Cup (2000m) last November, beating home Exultant. Finished in the 
money in two recent G1 attempts, and also ran third in a G3 contest. Races midfield. Handles soft and fast surfaces. 
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 龍鼓飛揚 C120  
GLORIOUS DRAGON (IRE)  ex Stephensons Rocket   6 gr g 
Teofilo (IRE) - Tipperary Honor (FR) (Highest Honor (FR)) 
Owner(s): LWF Family Syndicate 

 

呂健威 (香港) 

K W Lui (HK) 
393 (47-34-44-37-231) 

潘明輝  
M F Poon 
373 (25-31-19-30-268)  

126 lb
(116)
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HK Career : 18 (4-4-2-1-7) Right-handed : 21 (4-5-2-1-9) Jockey : 3 (2-0-0-1-0) 
Pre Import : 5 (1-1-0-0-3) Sha Tin-Turf : 15 (3-2-2-1-7) GF+ : 4 (0-1-1-0-2) 
Lifetime : 23 (5-5-2-1-10) Non-Turf : - Good : 18 (4-4-1-1-8) 
2020/21 : 5 (2-1-0-1-1) Distance : 12 (2-1-2-1-6) Yielding : - 
G1 : 3 (0-0-0-1-2) Track & Dist : 10 (2-1-2-1-4) Soft/Hvy : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 7 (0-1-1-0-5) 1800-2200 : 17 (4-4-2-1-6) HK$ : 11,184,460 
G1 win : Nil 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/13 *273 21/12/19 - - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 114 A Badel 13  24.55 24.06 23.48 2.01.14 22.84 11 9¼ 11 8¼ 10 4 1 1/2 13 Chefano 
2/10 *364 27/1/20 97 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 113 A Badel 10  23.37 23.25 23.18 1.46.01 22.88 7 7 7 5½ 7 3¼ 2 1½ 10 Exultant 

10/11 *421 16/2/20 105 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 A Badel 2  23.38 22.98 24.26 2.02.00 24.16 10 10 10 9¼ 10 6¾ 10 6 9.3 Time Warp 
3/11 *442 23/2/20 105 - Cl.2 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 132 R Moore 2  24.49 23.26 23.50 2.00.84 23.04 6 5½ 6 5¾ 7 3 3 SH 4.9 Amazing Beats 
6/7 *609 26/4/20 104 G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 C Schofield 2  22.71 22.70 23.95 2.00.00 24.42 3 1 3 1¾ 6 4¼ 6 7¼ 12 Exultant 

8/13 227 29/11/20 94 - Chevalier Cup - hcp ST, HK 1600 RH G 122 Z Purton 13  23.57 23.07 22.84 1.34.10 22.52 12 7¾ 12 7¼ 12 5 8 3 14 Sky Darci 
2/10 320 6/1/21 103 G3 January Cup - hcp HV, HK 1800 RH G 120 Z Purton 10  24.79 24.27 23.50 1.48.68 23.04 10 7¼ 10 5 8 3¾ 2 3/4 3F Savvy Nine 
1/10 389 31/1/21 104 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 113 M F Poon 2  22.78 22.59 23.01 1.46.01 22.33 4 2¾ 5 5½ 5 4¼ 1 1¾ 6.2 Exultant 
4/7 447 21/2/21 113 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 M F Poon 7  23.20 22.57 22.59 2.00.25 22.53 7 4 7 5¼ 6 2¾ 4 2¼ 18 Golden Sixty 
1/9 556 5/4/21 116 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 131 M F Poon-2 8  24.23 23.20 23.13 2.01.92 22.61 7 4¾ 7 4½ 7 3¼ 1 1 3.3F Butterfield 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  126 M F Poon                  
Finished fifth twice in Listed races pre-import. Placed twice in his rookie season in Hong Kong without winning. Improved last season with back-to-back wins at Class 2 level before finishing a 
creditable second in G3 Centenary Vase (1800m). Well held for sixth in last year’s FWD QEII Cup but further improved this term, opened his Pattern race account in the G3 Centenary Vase before 
running a close fourth in the G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup (2000m) two starts back. Won a Class 1 2000m race in style latest. Hold-up runner, best on good ground. 
 
 

 

 神業   
KISEKI (JPN) 7 db h 
Rulership (JPN) - Blitz Finale (JPN) (Deep Impact (JPN)) 
Owner(s): Tatsue Ishikawa 

 

辻野泰之 (日本) 

Y Tsujino (JPN) 
  

史卓豐  
C Schofield 
286 (18-25-23-37-183)  

126 lb
(115)
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HK Starts : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Right-handed : 19 (2-5-3-0-9) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) GF+ : 19 (3-4-4-0-8) 
Lifetime : 28 (4-6-5-0-13) Non-Turf : - Good : 6 (0-2-1-0-3) 
2021 : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) Distance : 6 (2-1-1-0-2) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 15 (1-4-1-0-9) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : 2 (1-0-0-0-1) 
First Up : 12 (2-3-2-0-5) 1800-2200 : 14 (3-3-4-0-4) HK$ : 48,222,520 
G1 win : 2017 Kikuka Sho 3000m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

7/12 - 6/10/19 96 G1 P. de l'Arc de Triomphe LCH, FR 2400 RH VS 131 C Soumillon 7  - - - 2.31.97 - -  -  -  7 21.5 53 Waldgeist 
5/16 - 22/12/19 117 G1 Arima Kinen NAK, JPN 2500 RH F 126 R Moore 11  23.80 25.70 24.20 2.30.50 35.80 12 - 11 - 9 - 5 7 27.1 Lys Gracieux 
7/10 - 22/3/20 109 G2 Hanshin Daishoten HSN, JPN 3000 RH F 126 Y Kawada 9  23.60 23.70 24.50 3.03.00 36.70 2 - 3 - 2 - 7 3.3 1.6F You Can Smile 
6/14 - 3/5/20 109 G1 Tenno Sho Spring KYO, JPN 3200 RH F 128 Y Take 8  25.20 23.80 24.10 3.16.50 36.80 1 - 1 - 1 - 6 5 5.3 Fierement 
2/18 - 28/6/20 115 G1 Takarazuka Kinen HSN, JPN 2200 RH G 128 Y Take 14  24.80 24.30 24.40 2.13.50 37.20 13 - 8 - 2 - 2 6 14.2 Chrono Genesis 
2/17 - 11/10/20 115 G2 Kyoto Daishoten KYO, JPN 2400 RH G 126 S Hamanaka 2  25.50 23.80 23.40 2.25.60 34.30 17 - 11 - 7 - 2 0.8 3.5F Glory Vase 
5/12 - 1/11/20 115 G1 Tenno Sho Autumn TOK, JPN 2000 LH F 128 Y Take 8  23.90 22.60 22.70 1.57.80 34.10 3 - 3 - 2 - 5 5.3 16.7 Almond Eye 
8/15 - 29/11/20 114 G1 Japan Cup TOK, JPN 2400 LH F 126 S Hamanaka 4  23.70 24.40 25.50 2.23.00 38.90 1 - 1 - 1 - 8 7 44.6 Almond Eye 

12/16 - 27/12/20 108 G1 Arima Kinen NAK, JPN 2500 RH F 126 S Hamanaka 6  24.60 24.40 24.50 2.35.00 37.60 14 - 6 - 5 - 12 9 24.9 Chrono Genesis 
5/10 - 14/3/21 112 G2 Kinko Sho CYO, JPN 2000 LH Y 126 M Demuro 7  23.60 24.00 24.70 2.01.80 35.90 10 - 10 - 10 - 5 1.3 10 Gibeon 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  126 C Schofield                  
Japanese Classic winner whose sole G1 success to date came from the 2017 Kikuka Sho (3000m). Winless since but earned plenty of merits with his 5 G1 placings, best a neck 2nd to Al Ain in the 
2019 G1 Osaka Hai (2000m) and 2nd to Almond Eye in the 2018 G1 Japan Cup (2400m), also runner-up to Lys Gracieux and Chrono Genesis in last two renewals of G1 Takarazuka Kinen (2200m). 
Latest run a fair 5th in the G2 Kinko Sho (2000m) at Chukyo in March. Tactically versatile. Handles all surfaces. 
 
 

 

 馬克羅斯 A066  
TIME WARP (GB) 8 ch g 
Archipenko (USA) - Here To Eternity (USA) (Stormy Atlantic (USA)) 
Owner(s): Martin Siu Kim Sun 

 

告東尼 (香港) 

A S Cruz (HK) 
459 (40-50-38-32-299) 

蔡明紹  
M Chadwick 
330 (23-16-28-26-237)  

126 lb
(109)
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HK Career : 41 (7-3-4-4-23) Right-handed : 44 (9-3-4-4-24) Jockey : 3 (0-0-2-0-1) 
Pre Import : 9 (5-1-1-1-1) Sha Tin-Turf : 33 (5-3-3-2-20) GF+ : 12 (3-2-2-2-3) 
Lifetime : 50 (12-4-5-5-24) Non-Turf : 6 (1-1-1-0-3) Good : 26 (4-1-1-3-17) 
2020/21 : 6 (0-0-0-0-6) Distance : 16 (3-1-1-0-11) Yielding : 3 (1-0-1-0-1) 
G1 : 14 (3-0-1-0-10) Track & Dist : 16 (3-1-1-0-11) Soft/Hvy : 3 (3-0-0-0-0) 
First Up : 9 (1-1-1-0-6) 1800-2200 : 26 (5-3-1-3-14) HK$ : 40,256,680 
G1 win : 2020 & 2018 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup 2000m, 2017 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup 2000m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

4/9 *319 8/1/20 109 G3 January Cup - hcp HV, HK 1800 RH G 125 K Teetan 5  23.73 23.67 23.14 1.48.10 23.54 1 1 1 1 1 1/2 4 2½ 8.3 Doctor Geoff 
1/11 *421 16/2/20 116 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 J Moreira 8  23.38 22.98 24.26 2.02.00 24.26 1 1¾ 1 1¼ 1 1¼ 1 3/4 26 Exultant 
5/7 *609 26/4/20 104 G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 J Moreira 4  22.71 22.70 23.95 2.00.00 25.09 1 1/2 1 N 1 SH 5 7¼ 7 Exultant 
7/7 *686 24/5/20 63 G1 Standard Chartered Champions & Chater Cup ST, HK 2400 RH G 126 C Schofield 3  24.06 23.60 24.64 2.26.01 29.74 1 1¾ 1 3/4 3 2 7 34 36 Exultant 
9/9 209 22/11/20 102 G2 Jockey Club Cup ST, HK 2000 RH GF 128 K Teetan 1  23.64 22.85 23.25 1.59.32 24.79 1 1¼ 1 1 1 2 9 9½ 27 Furore 
8/8 265 13/12/20 95 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 K Teetan 2  23.88 22.95 23.24 2.00.50 25.56 1 3/4 1 3/4 2 SH 8 14½ 63 Normcore 

6/10 320 6/1/21 109 G3 January Cup - hcp HV, HK 1800 RH G 133 C Y Ho 9  24.79 24.27 23.50 1.48.68 24.18 1 1½ 1 3/4 1 1/2 6 4¼ 25 Savvy Nine 
5/10 389 31/1/21 102 G3 Centenary Vase - hcp ST, HK 1800 RH G 117 K C Leung 1  22.78 22.59 23.01 1.46.01 23.46 1 1½ 1 2¼ 1 2 5 2¾ 16 Glorious Dragon 
5/7 447 21/2/21 101 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup ST, HK 2000 RH G 126 K C Leung 1  23.20 22.57 22.59 2.00.25 24.06 1 1 1 1½ 1 1 5 9¼ 37 Golden Sixty 
6/9 556 5/4/21 100 - Cl.1 hcp ST, HK 2000 RH G 122 Z Purton 3  24.23 23.20 23.13 2.01.92 23.66 1 1¼ 1 1 1 1 6 3¼ 8.7 Glorious Dragon 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  126 M Chadwick                  
Won 2017 G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup and 2018 G1 Citi Hong Kong Gold Cup (2000m) from the front. Lost form until bounce-back win in November 2018 G3 Sa Sa Ladies’ Purse Handicap 
(1800m) and then smart third in the LONGINES Hong Kong Cup (2000m) that same year. Out of form again until fine second in the 2019 Ladies’ Purse, and made all winning last season’s G1 Citi 
Hong Kong Gold Cup (2000m) at 25/1. Led but faded to sixth in a Class 1 2000m race latest. Relishes good ground, likes an uncontested lead. 
 



FWD QEII Cup (Group 1) - 2000m - Turf - Right-handed Course 
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 謀勇兼備   
DARING TACT (JPN) 4 br f 
Epiphaneia (JPN) - Daring Bird (JPN) (King Kamehameha (JPN)) 
Owner(s): Normandy Thoroughbred Racing Co Ltd 

 

杉山晴紀 (日本) 

H Sugiyama (JPN) 
  

松山弘平  
K Matsuyama 
   

122 lb
(119)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 4 (4-0-0-0-0) Jockey : 7 (5-1-1-0-0) 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) 
Lifetime : 7 (5-1-1-0-0) Non-Turf : - Good : 1 (1-0-0-0-0) 
2021 : 1 (0-1-0-0-0) Distance : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Yielding : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) 
G1 : 4 (3-0-1-0-0) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (4-1-0-0-0) 1800-2200 : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) HK$ : 36,077,040 
G1 win : 2020 Shuka Sho 2000m, 2020 Yushun Himba 2400m, 2020 Oka Sho 1600m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/11 - 16/11/19 - - 2yo newcomer KYO, JPN 1600 RH F 119 K Matsuyama 3  25.60 24.80 23.00 1.37.70 34.80 -  3 - 5 - 1 1.5 4.8 No Security 
1/12 - 8/2/20 107 L Elfin S. - 3yo fillies KYO, JPN 1600 RH F 119 K Matsuyama 8  23.10 24.20 23.10 1.33.60 34.00 -  9 - 10 - 1 4 4.8 Wrightia 
1/18 - 12/4/20 115 G1 Oka Sho - 3yo fillies HSN, JPN 1600 RH Y 121 K Matsuyama 9  22.90 23.20 26.40 1.36.10 36.60 -  13 - 12 - 1 1.5 4.2 Resistencia 
1/18 - 24/5/20 113 G1 Yushun Himba - 3yo fillies TOK, JPN 2400 LH F 121 K Matsuyama 4  25.60 23.30 23.00 2.24.40 33.10 12 - 12 - 13 - 1 0.5 1.6F Win Marilyn 
1/18 - 18/10/20 114 G1 Shuka Sho - 3yo fillies KYO, JPN 2000 RH G 121 K Matsuyama 13  25.00 24.50 24.00 2.00.60 35.80 13 - 8 - 5 - 1 1.3 1.4F Magic Castle 
3/15 - 29/11/20 119 G1 Japan Cup TOK, JPN 2400 LH F 117 K Matsuyama 5  23.70 24.40 25.50 2.23.00 34.40 7 - 7 - 7 - 3 1.5 3.7 Almond Eye 
2/10 - 14/3/21 110 G2 Kinko Sho CYO, JPN 2000 LH Y 121 K Matsuyama 1  23.60 24.00 24.70 2.01.80 36.10 6 - 6 - 6 - 2 Nk 1.4F Gibeon 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  122 K Matsuyama                  
Last year’s JRA Champion 3YO Filly and three-time G1 winner. Became the 6th Japanese Fillies’ Triple Crown winner, and the first unbeaten, with her comfortable win in the G1 Shuka Sho (2000m) 
last October. Suffered her first defeat but not disgraced against older horses for the first time when 1.5L 3rd behind Almond Eye and Contrail in the G1 Japan Cup (2400m) last November. Closed late 
but failed to catch the leader when neck 2nd in the G2 Kinko Sho (2000m) latest. Can sit handy or midfield. Won on soft to firm. 
 
 

 

 唯獨愛你   
LOVES ONLY YOU (JPN) 5 b m 
Deep Impact (JPN) - Loves Only Me (USA) (Storm Cat (USA)) 
Owner(s): DMM Dream Club Co. Ltd

 

矢作芳人 (日本) 

Y Yahagi (JPN) 
  

何澤堯  
C Y Ho 
426 (43-31-44-31-277)  

122 lb
(116)
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HK Starts : - Right-handed : 8 (4-1-2-0-1) Jockey : - 
Pre Import : - Sha Tin-Turf : - GF+ : 10 (5-1-2-0-2) 
Lifetime : 12 (5-1-3-0-3) Non-Turf : - Good : 1 (0-0-1-0-0) 
2021 : 2 (1-0-1-0-0) Distance : 2 (1-1-0-0-0) Yielding : 1 (0-0-0-0-1) 
G1 : 6 (1-0-3-0-2) Track & Dist : - Soft/Hvy : - 
First Up : 5 (2-0-1-0-2) 1800-2200 : 7 (3-1-2-0-1) HK$ : 26,286,420 
G1 win : 2019 Yushun Himba 2400m 
  

Pos Index Date Perf 
Rating 

 Race Category & Name Track Dist/Course/Going Wt Jockey Draw Race Sectional Time Race 
Time 

Horse  
Final 

Position & Margin in Running Finish Odds Winner/Second 

1/9 - 7/4/19 105 L Wasurenagusa Sho - 3yo fillies HSN, JPN 2000 RH F 119 M Demuro 7  25.00 23.60 23.50 2.00.60 34.60 7 - 4 - 4 - 1 3 1.5F Le Timbre 
1/18 - 19/5/19 114 G1 Yushun Himba - 3yo fillies TOK, JPN 2400 LH F 121 M Demuro 13  24.50 23.10 23.90 2.22.80 34.50 8 - 10 - 10 - 1 Nk 4.0F Curren Bouquetd'or 
3/18 - 10/11/19 111 G1 Queen Elizabeth II Cup - f&m KYO, JPN 2200 RH F 119 M Demuro 11  25.10 23.10 23.10 2.14.10 33.80 2 - 2 - 2 - 3 1.5 2.5F Lucky Lilac 
7/16 - 17/5/20 105 G1 Victoria Mile - f&m TOK, JPN 1600 LH F 121 M Demuro 1  22.70 22.30 22.70 1.30.60 33.50 -  8 - 8 - 7 7 9.5 Almond Eye 
2/16 - 6/6/20 106 G3 Naruo Kinen HSN, JPN 2000 RH F 119 M Demuro 7  24.00 23.30 24.60 2.00.10 35.70 6 - 5 - 5 - 2 Nose 1.8F Perform a Promise 
5/8 - 17/10/20 102 G2 Fuchu Himba S. - f&m TOK, JPN 1800 LH Y 121 M Demuro 5  23.70 24.50 24.40 1.48.50 36.50 4 - 3 - 3 - 5 5 2.3F Salacia 

3/18 - 15/11/20 114 G1 Queen Elizabeth II Cup - f&m HSN, JPN 2200 RH F 123 M Demuro 11  24.20 23.90 22.90 2.10.30 33.80 11 - 13 - 8 - 3 0.5 5.5 Lucky Lilac 
10/16 - 27/12/20 110 G1 Arima Kinen NAK, JPN 2500 RH F 121 M Demuro 4  24.60 24.40 24.50 2.35.00 36.60 9 - 10 - 9 - 10 5.5 15.5 Chrono Genesis 

1/11 - 14/2/21 110 G2 Kyoto Kinen HSN, JPN 2200 RH GF 119 Y Kawada 4  23.90 23.50 23.70 2.10.40 34.70 4 - 4 - 3 - 1 1.3 1.8F Stay Foolish 
3/9 - 27/3/21 116 G1 Dubai Sheema Classic MEY, UAE 2410 LH G 121 O Murphy 8  - - - 2.26.65 - -  -  -  3 0.5 20/1 Mishriff 

  25/4/21  G1 FWD QEII Cup ST, HK 2000 RH  122 C Y Ho                  
Classic-winning filly who took the 2019 G1 Yushun Himba (2400m) to remain unbeaten. Suffered her first career defeat against older females when 3rd to Lucky Lilac in that G1 QEII Cup (2200m) at 
Kyoto, filling the same placing again in her winless campaign in 2020. Showed resurgence of form with a decent first-up win in the G2 Kyoto Kinen (2200m) in February. Posted another terrific effort 
when fought hard before succumbing late for 3rd to Mishriff and Chrono Genesis in the G1 Dubai Sheema Classic (2410m) at Meydan latest. Can sit handy or midfield. Prefers firm track. 
 
 

 
 
 


